R O R

:‘V-’f:‘.'q';-‘-‘.::i b
Uramar Tleg o TECTION
Ultramar, Inc. ” Telecopy:  209-5B5-5685 Credit

P.O. Box 466 49 MIG 16 PH L 26 209-583-3330 Administrative

525 W. Third Street gggggggggg X]iorma:_ll?n Services
Hanford, CA 93232-0466 -583- ccounting
{208) 582-0241

August 12, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmentai Health
Alameda County Health Care Agency
1131 Harbor Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 720, 1088 MARINA BLVD., SAN
LEANDRQO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation
System Status Report, Second Quarter 1999 for the above-referenced Ultramar
facility. Also included is a copy of the Quarterly Status Report.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

— :

Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager

Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: August 12, 1999
QUARTER ENDING: June 30, 1999

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 5659-583-3345

BACKGROUND:

In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste
oil tank were excavated and removed from two tank cavities. Samples
collected from beneath the former tanks indicated that hydrocarbons were
present in the soil. In March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-5) were installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
ground-water samples collected from the wells with the highest
concentrations being detected in the area of MW-4. In July 1987, four soil
borings were drilled in the vicinity of MW-4 to further characterize the soil
contamination in that area. TPH concentrations above 100 ppm were
detectegain each boring. The site has been on a monitoring program since
June 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from Conoco. The
monitoring program has continued.

In August 1991, perform shallow ground water study as screening tool to
locate wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further define the
extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

In October 1993, performed a ground-water pump test, a vapor extraction
test, and a air sparging test.

In May 1294, submitted Problem Assessment Report/Remedial Action Plan.

In December 1994, installed one additional monitoring well, six air sparging
points, and one vapor extraction well.
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In June 1997, began operation of vapor extraction system.

In July 1997, the ground water recovery system and the air sparging
system began operation.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed quarterly monitoring on June 7, 1999. Continued to operate

the vapor extraction and air sparging systems. The ground-water system
did not operate during the quarter.

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentrations were not
detected in MW-3, MW-86, and MW-7. Benzene concentrations were
detected in MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9.

The ground water extraction system has processed approximately

228,850 gallons of water. Approximately 1,750 pounds of hydrocarbons
have been removed by the vapor extraction system.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring

program,

Continue operation of the vapor extraction
and air sparging remediation systems.
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// Environmental US.A

Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

August 5, 1999

Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc,

525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject:  Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
Remediation System Status Report, Second Quarter 1999
Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Delta Project No. D095-971

Dear Mr. Fox:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Ultramar Inc. to perform
quarterly ground water monitoring reporting for the subject site (Figure 1). The quarterly ground water
monitoring is intended to evaluate the distribution of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in ground water
beneath the site. This report summarizes ground water monitoring activities performed by Doulos
Environmental Company (Doulos) at the site on June 7, 1999, and reports remediation system activities
performed by Delta.

Ground Water Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Doulos recopded depth to ground water measurements on June 7, 1999 in meonitoring wells MW-1+.
throngh MA9. The Tocations of the wells are shown on Figure 2. On June 7, 1999, ground water was
present between 14.06 (MW- 8) and 11.01 (MW-6) feet below the top of the monitoring well casings.
The ground water level decreased an average of 1.12 feet since the previous quarterly monitoring event
on March 15, 1999. Ground water level data for the June 7, 1999 monitoring event is presented in
Table 1. Ground water sampling information sheets recorded by Doulos are included mn Enclosure A.
Cumulative ground water level data reported previously by El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (El Dorado)
are included in Enclosure B. During the June 7, 1999 sampling event, the air sparging and soil vapor
extraction (SVE) systems were operating; however, the ground water treatment system was turned off.

The ground water elevation measurements recorded on June 7, 1999 were used to construct a ground
water clevation contour map (Figure 3). The ground water table elevations suggest a flow direction
toward the south with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01. Historically, ground water
generally flows toward the southwest under non-pumping conditions.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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Ground Water Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9 on June 7, 1999.
Ground water samples were submitted to Kiff Analytical (Kiff), a California-certified laboratory in
Davis, California, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total petroleum hydrocarbons {TPH) as gasoline
by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Ground water sampling information sheets for the second
quarter 1999 sampling event are included in Enclosure A.

No free product or sheen was detected m the wells during the June 7, 1999 sampling event. Samples
from monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 did not contain concentrations above the laboratory reporting
limits for all analytes. Benzene concentrations were reported in the ground water samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8 and MW-9 ranging from 1.6 micrograms
per liter (pg/L) in MW-1 to 330 pg/L in MW-8. A benzene isoconcentration map for the June 7, 1999
sampling event is included as Figure 4. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranged from 340 pg/L in
MW-9 and 7,800 ug/L in MW-8. Concentrations.of MTBE were only detected in MW-2 at-6.1 pg/L.
Ground water analytical results for the samplés collected during the June 7, 1999 monitoring event are
summarized in Table 1. Cumulative ground water analytical results, reported previously by El Dorado,

are included in Enclosure B. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical report for the second
quarter 1999 sampling event with chain-of-custody documentation is included in Enclosure C.

Status of Ground Water Remediation, Soil Vapor Extraction., and Air Sparging Systems

The ground water treatment system consists of monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-9,
a 250-gallon surge tank, a diffused aeration tank (DAT), two transfer pumps, two 200-pound aqueous
phase granular activated carbon (GAC) columns placed in series, a 500-gallon holding tank and a flow
totalizer meter. Ground water is pumped from the recovery wells to the surge tank, and is then gravity
fed to the DAT. The DAT strips the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons from the ground water. From
the DAT, the ground water is pumped through the two GAC columns in series to the holding tank
where the treated ground water is pumped to the sanitary sewer. The GAC columms adsorb dissolved
petroleum hydrocarbons that are not removed by the DAT. The effluent air stream from the DAT,
containing petroleum hydrocarbon vapors stripped from the ground water stream, is routed through the
SVE system prior to atmospheric discharge. The ground water system was hwned off in March 1998
and has only processed purge water since ﬁtﬁtrme. The g’mmd water sysiem was not operating during
the March 7, 1999 monitoring event.

The current SVE system consists of monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9,
SVE well VW-1, and the effluent vapor stream from the diffused aeration tank. These are manifolded
to a 250 standard cubic feet per minute vacuum blower and two 600-pound vapor phase GAC columns
which replaced a 250 standard cubic feet per minute EVAX catalytic oxidizer. The EVAX catalytic
oxidizer was disconnected in February 1998 due to low TPH as gasoline vapor concentrations and the
GAC columns were delivered during March 1998. The SVE system was restarted during April 1998.
The air discharge is permitted under Bay Area Air Quality Management District permit to operate
No. 25627.
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The air sparging system consists of air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6, a GAST Model No. P6066
compressor, and six air rotometers. The compressor injects air through the air rotometers and then into
air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6. Air sparging was installed to monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-9
on October 15, 1998 on a temporary basis.

The locations of the SVE well, monitoring wells, air sparging wells and equipment compound are
illustrated on Figure2. The remediation equipment layout is illustrated on Figure5, and the
remediation system schematic is presented on Figure 6.

Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and effluent samples from the ground water treatment
system during the months the system is operating and submits them to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and
TPH as gasoline. Cumulative analytical results are summarized in Table 2. As of June 22, 1999, the
ground water treatment system had processed and discharged approximately 228,850 gallons of water
to the sanitary sewer. The ground water treatment system was shut down March 1998 and did not
operate during the second quarter 1999. The cumulative volume of ground water treated is
summarized in Table 3.

During the operation of the SVE system with GAC, Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and
effluent vapor samples. The samples are submitted to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and TPH as gasoline.
Cumulative sampling results for air samples collected from the SVE system during its operation are
summarized in Table 4. As of June 8, 1999, the SVE system has extracted appmxlmsmelz 1,750 pounds

of vapor equivalent gasoline. Copies of the second quarter 1999 laboratory analytical reports are
included in Enclosure D. The SVE system was shut down on March 10, 1999 due to GAC problems

and remained shut down until ime 8, IMWhmﬁrmh@nmrepiacedandﬂm systemwasrestmted :

Remarks/Signature

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part, on
information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and are
arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time
and location. Qther than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Department of Environmental Health San Francisco Bay Region

Alameda County Health Care Agency 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

1131 Harbor Parkway, Room 250 Oakland, California 94612

Alameda, California 94502-6577
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If you have any questions concerning this project, please contact Richard Munsch at (916) 638-2164.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

(s ] o &

Trevor L. Atkinson
Project Engineer

M 5 TTUL
Richard D. Munsch
teven W, Meeks, P.E.

Project Manager
California Registered Civil Engineer No. C057461

TLA (LRP013.971)
Enclosures




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Beacon Staticn No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Depthto  Ground

Reference Ground — Water Ethyl- Total  TPHas
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well  Date (i) () (M) (ugl)  (gll) (gL (mel)  (hgl)  (ug/l) Comments
MW-1 03/12/98 33.10 11.09 22.01 <.5 <0.5 5.0 2.8 100 <5.0  No sheen
05/28/98 11.36 21.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
08/31/98 12.61 20.49 <0.5 <0.5 6.4 1.4 130 <5.0 No sheen
11/19/98 13.34 19.26 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 120 <5.0 No sheen
03/15/99 11.95 21.15 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
06/07/99 13.45 15.65 1.6 1.5 230 110 5200 <50  No sheen
MW-2 03/12/98 32.80 10.92 21.88 32 1.0 12 6.5 440 20 No sheen
05/28/98 10.41 22.39 <(1.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 27 No sheen
08/31/98 12.29 20.51 9.3 0.95 4.9 8.8 - 270 20 No sheen
11/19/98 13.47 19.33 16 0.72 <0.3 4.3 180 74 No sheen
03/15/9% 11.95 20.85 12 35 59 840 2,400 10 No sheen
06/07/99 13.11 15.69 21 0.99 6.9 10 690 6.1 No sheen
MW-3 03/12/98  32.30 10.81 21.49 0.67 <0.5 7.1 3.4 1,200 7.3 No sheen
05/28/98 11.45 20.85 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 350 <5.0  No sheen
08/31/98 12.21 20,09 <Q.5 0.89 0.69 <0.5 240 <5.0 No sheen
11/19/98 13.26 19.04 53 0.72 .86 4.2 440 <5.0 No sheen
03/15/99 11.89 20.41 33 1.3 0.77 <0.3 410 <5.0 No sheen
06/07/99 12.91 19.39 <0.5 2.0 <0.5 0.66 680 <5.0 No sheen
MW-4 03/12/98 32.90 11.31 21.59 2,200 1,500 630 3,000 14,000 440 No sheen
05/28/98 10.40 22.50 <0.5 0.75 0.68 6.9 67 26 No sheen
08/31/98 12.54 20.36 1.8 2.5 0.65 3.4 <30 <5.0 No sheen
11/19/98 13.99 18.91 <Q.5 <0.53 <0.5 0.61 <50 17 No sheen
03/15/99 12.06 20.84 1.2 1.6 0.76 4.5 160 9.3 No sheen
06/07/99 13.57 19.33 210 370 350 2,000 5,800 <20 No sheen
MW-5 03/12/98 32.70 11.11 21.59 2,600 160 470 2,200 12,000 <250  No sheen
05/28/98 10.92 21.78 480 99 160 730 4,700 <250 No sheen
08/31/98 12.79 19.91 200 14 55 220 1,400 180 No sheen
11/19/98 13.39 19.31 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 39 No sheen
03/15/99 11.71 20.99 320 17 290 780 3,400 33 No sheen
06/07/99 13.26 19.44 220 8.9 240 290 3,200 <25 No sheen
MW-6 03/12/98  30.40 10.45 19.91 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50  No sheen
05/28/98 10.58 19.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
08/31/98 10.85 19.55 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
11/19/98 10.88 18.52 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
03/15/99 10.83 19.57 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
06/Q07/99 11.01 19.39 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <Q5 . <50 <5.0 No sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Depthto  Ground
Reference Ground — Water Ethyl- Total TPHas
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well  Daie  (f) @ (W (L) (L) (gD (@l)  (wgh)  (uglh) Comments
MW-7  03/12/98  31.20 10.14 21.06 <0.3 <{}.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <350 <5.0  No sheen

05/28/98 10.93 20.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <3.00  No sheen
08/31/98 12.01 19.19 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
11/19/98 12.54 18.66 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
03/15/99 10.94 20.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
06/07/99 12.05 19.15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
MW-8  03/12/98  33.80 11.81 21.99 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72 <5.0  No sheen
05/28/98 12.14 21.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
08/31/98 13.16 2064 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0  Nosheen
11/19/98 14.56 19.24 510 24 1,200 2,800 14,000 <50  No sheen
03/15/99 12.40 21.40 160 16 910 2,100 14,000 <50 No sheen
06/07/99 14.06 19.74 330 14 470 %80 7,800 <50 No sheen
MW-9  03/12/98  32.56 10.93 21.63 320 23 180 720 3,700 190 No sheen
05/28/98 11.31 21.25 110 6.4 87 300 2,200 220 No sheen
08/31/98 12.16 20.40 240 23 690 1,900 11,060 <50 No sheen
11/19/98 11.04 21.52 7.7 <0.5 10 22 280 67 No sheen
03/15/99 11.81 20.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <50 <5.0  No sheen
06/07/99 12.21 20.35 9.3 0.86 9.7 12 340 <50  No sheen

TPH = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
pgL = Micrograms per liter.

(Page 2 of 2) 95-971.xls




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Ethyl- Total TPH as
Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  gasoline

Sample ID Date (pg/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (rg/L) (ng/L)

Influent 06/05/97 3,500 300 910 2,700 16,000
08/07/97 3,400 1,300 1,500 4,200 26,000
09/04/97 3,100 330 1,400 5,400 23,000
10/24/97 1,400 170 910 3,000 13,000
12/29/97 840 98 650 1,900 11,000
01/12/98 1,600 190 1,400 4,900 25,000
02/23/98 830 42 34 1,600 8,800
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 550 14 610 1,300 10,000
DAT Effluent  06/05/97 2,600 210 570 2,000 12,000
08/07/97 510 80 33 320 2,200
09/04/97 1,100 150 290 1,800 7,800
10/24/97 900 83 150 1,700 6,900
12/29/97 230 27 9 770 3,800
01/12/98 26 3.6 <2.5 210 1,100
02/23/98 . NS NS NS NS NS
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 NS NS NS NS NS
Mid 06/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/97 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <50
09/04/97 1,000 99 74 660 4,100
10/24/97 0.84 <0.5 0.56 4.8 350
12/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
01/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
- 07/07/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/04/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/18/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/24/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
12/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
01/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <350
03/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64
07/07/98 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50

TPH = Total peiroleumn hydrocarbons.

/L = Micrograms per liter.
N8 =DNot sampled,

(Page 1 of 1) 95-371.xls




TABLE 3

GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
CUMULATIVE DISCHARGE VOLUMES

Beacon Station No. 720

1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Cumulative Discharge Volume

Date (gallons)
07/03/97 550
07/22/97 1,470
08/07/97 3,180
08/18/97 11,690
09/04/97 72,710
09/17/97 38,990
09/18/97 91,280
10/09/97 136,130
10/24/97 153,370
11/06/97 153,370
11/26/97 153,370
12/10/97 153,370
12/29/97 188,870
01/12/98 200,280
01/26/98 206,490
02/19/98 217,210
(2/23/98 215,900
03/09/98 228,400
03/23/98 228,400
04/06/98 228,400
04/24/98 228,400
05/12/98 228,400
05/21/98 228,400
06/09/98 228,400
07/07/98 228,610
07/21/98 228,850
10/20/98 228,850
03/28/99 228,850
06/22/99 228,850

(Page 1 of 1} 95-971.xls




TABLE 4

SVE SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Ethyl- Total TPH as
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoling
Sample ID Date {ppmv) (ppmv) {ppmv) {(ppmv) (ppmv)
Influent 06/05/97 3.2 0.72 1.2 2.5 220
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <3.0
Inflnent 07/03/97 0.30 0.67 0.23 1.8 86
Effluent 07/03/97 <0.05 0.054 <0.05 0.13 <5.0
Influent 07/22/97 0.76 1.6 0.92 53 270
Effluent 07/22/97 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <5.0
Infinent 08/077/97 2.0 1.3 0.53 2.7 130
Effluent 08/07/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 08/04/97 1.8 0.73 1.3 59 190
Effluent 09/04/97 <0.03 <0.05 <{(.05 <{.05 <5.0
Influent 10/24/97 0.49 0.52 0.35 2.3 54
Effluent 10/24/97 <(.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.057 <5.0
Effluent 11/26/97 0.094 0.089 <0.05 0.062 53
Influent 12/10/97 <0.05 0.44 0.076 0.37 5.8
Effluent 12/10/97 <0.05 0.062 <0,05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 12/12/97 0.59 0.17 0.49 2.0 26
Effluent 12/12/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0035 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 01/12/98 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <50
Effluent 01/12/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <50
Inflnent 04/23/98 0.18 0.32 0.072 0.47 18
Mid-Carbon 04/23/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 04/23/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 06/09/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Mid-Carbon  06/09/98 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 06/09/98 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <{(3.05 <5.0
Influent 07/07/98 0.067 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Mid-Carbon 07/07/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.,05 <35.0
Effluent 07/07/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <3.0
Mid-Carbon  07/21/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
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TABLE 4
SVE SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station No. 720

1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Ethyl- Total TPH as
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
Sample [D Date {ppmv) (ppmv) {ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv)
Influent 08/11/98 <0.05 0.06 <0.05 0.071 <5.0
Mid-Carbon  08/11/98 <0.05 <0.05 <{(,05 <0.05 <5.0
Efflnent 08/11/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 <5.0
Influent 09/10/98 0.16 0.46 0.062 0.20 16
Mid-Carbon  09/10/93 <(.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Efflnent 09/10/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 09/23/98 0.16 0.32 <{,05 0.20 9.4
Mid-Carbon  09/23/98 <005 <(.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 10/20/98 0.63 0.19 0.062 0.17 28
Mid-Carbon 10/20/98 0.79 0.37 <0.05 0.088 48
Efflnent 10/20/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 11/26//97 0.13 0.43 0.072 0.35 : 9.2
Influent 12/08/99 0.73 2.2 0.15 0.71 43
Mid-Carbon 12/08/99 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 12/08/99 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influernt 01/13/99 0.068 0.057 <(.05 0.095 6.5
Mid-Carbon  01/13/99 <{.05 <(.05 <0.05 <0.03 <5.0
Effluent 01/13/99 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 5.4
Efftuent 01/23/99 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <50
Inflnent 02/10/99 i1 1.2 0.071 0.28 56
Mid-Carbon 02/10/99 <0.05 <(,05 <0.05 <0.05 <35.0
Effluent 02/10/99 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <0.035 <5.0
Influent 03/10/99 0.070 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Mid-Carbon.  03/10/9% 0.069 <0.05 <0.035 <0.05 28
Effluent 03/10/99 <0,05 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 04/07/99 0.22 0.078 <(.05 0.060 - 17
Influent 06/08/99 <0.05 <0.05 <0.03 <0.05 <5.0
Mid-Carbon  06/08/99 <(.05 <0.05 <0.03 <0.05 <5.0
Efflnent 06/08/99 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0

TFPH = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons.
pg/L = Micrograms per Liter.
ppmy = parts per million by volume,

(Page 2 of 2) 93-971.xls
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ENCLOSURE A

Ground Water Sampling Information Sheets by Doulos




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAIL: COMPANY I
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

1088 Marina Blwvd. Date: C;'_ 7’r'7da
San Leandro, CA

Project Address: Beacon #720

Project No.: 94-720-01

Recorded by: Hal Hansen

Well Elev.| Depth to

Measured |Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments
Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water{Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness

W ’_f iné) (S ¢51 17, 09 het 781 ne pbies o
- L1704 EN 22 .71 ' No 8AON nnp el
- 2 |19 | \Z .9y 2%, 10 &&@w'@%&q D _ptotman
mw-4 8/ 13,07 127, H7 Peliolormnndo, o sdesd.
mw-S 2% 13,26 | 2%2. 83 P ttelewn, SAen yoslasl
mw-¢ 1°5Y ol 114 a0 NGO &rdon e ploe
Mw-7 |]-s2 V.05 1 25 5 et cAdS ) e adoe
-8 14 %0k |77, 9 pliof A rde. npole.
Mw-2) |/- f,\ ‘ | Z, 2 2% b7 “p—-f.’ lotarn,. aA0N no e

Notes:



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date: é; /{77
Site:___Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- /_

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
o]

Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO gf§§ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): : b~
Well cover type: 8" UV___ iz UV 12" EMCO gv BEK
12" BK___ 12" DWP 12" CNI_X 36" CNI____ Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent 445523} Fair Poor
Purging Eguipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" pPVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X__Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: X Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"X 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0. 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Megsurement Recharge Measurement 7.2
Time: Time: 254 calculated purge: 4+ >AA
Depth of well: 11.09 Depth to water: \3:5 <& Actual purge:-z . & A~
Depth to water: |45
Start purge: 3\‘924 Sampling time: .3 :Srj
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
3205 | b D 1287 7. 45 \
- [
392 | 7.5 1279 7.4 -
- B
4704 1272 | 7.8 E
N7 —
200 | 7.4 [V 2bb | 7,206 4
Sample appearance: CHEegin Lock: ﬁ‘4?£/?4hdq1
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking cCap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: ,;Eizg /4#”"_“_/




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY ‘ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_Ultramar Sampling Date: é /7
Site:__Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720=01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW—,;&,

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES  time:_______ hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO ¢ If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO QEEED If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" EBK 12" DWP 12" CNI_JX 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: _ 2" disposable bailer ____ _Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer _ZS__Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: L Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"Z£ 4" 6" : an____
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
.Initial Measurement Rechargqe Measurement §
Time:_Z .6 & Time: S\ 3& calculated purge:_{ﬁf_[_g'l :
Depth of well: 1% !! Depth to water: |3 .8¥ Actual purge: (., (@ ® |
Depth to water:_ (2 .([}
Start purge: 33 ié Sampling time: 3= 5’5
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
=272 |67 5 | | 5y2] 7 %] T %
22¢ 8| L7 % | V525 9 4! —_ Z
2227 2. 5 | V530 7 3% - z
3:2) ol b | V520 7.3%% — 4
Sample appearance: c‘,@ﬂ/\ Lock: OL/Q‘(/} AAn
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

z §/7, i
e g:é
Signature: é%ééé%;f// .

7




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date: b /.77
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW~ by

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? . YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? g YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO ﬁf;p If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches)

Well cover type: 8" UV______ 2" 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI2§ 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent cGod> Fair Poor

Purging Egquipment: 2" disposable bailer

Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer . Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X __centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: »{  Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 20" X an 6" gn___
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Rechardge Measurement (
Time:___ 7 A Time:_ 327 __ calculated purge: 'Y 97 10 o
0 g &b : |
Depth of well:_ 7. Depth to water:_135 . Actual purqe__#ﬂ4511
Depth to water: \Z_-
Start purge: 3:/‘57 Sampling time: 371/
Time Tenmp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
P . - T
2:// | bb W2l | 729 \
3272 |72 14291935 — Z
X -_—
202 | 7.3 [\ wH2T] 7.3 — 3
- !
29y P54t 7.8 al
Sample appearance: 28 Lock: 7L6”54>{;An
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

. 2 S
. éfiazf /742é552;____,/
Signature: Kl 2 4jf




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: b /’77
Site:_ _Beacon #720 Project No.:_24-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW-— ;f
San Leandro, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices regquired? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
0 If no, see remarks

Is top of casing cut level?

Is well cap sealed and locked?

Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV

12" BK 12" DWP 120
General condition of wellheadﬁgssembly'

12"
CNI EX 36" CNI__
Excellent (]

NO §§§> If no, see remarks

12" EMCO 8" BK
Other

Falr Poor

Purging Equipment:
24 PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampled with:

2" disposable bailer

Disposable bailer: K Teflon bailler:

______ Submersible pump
Dedicated bhailer
_EéL_Centrifugal pump

an X an

0.65

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16

Initial Measurement

6" 8"

2.61 gal/ft.

1.47

Recharge Measurement i? !
Time:_ 4 ff calculated purge: AR

g;g:h %f‘ u!'elll 2.7, &/ Depth to water: {4 .| Actual purge: <. 9aa |
Depth to water: 13 . 57
Start purge: //r/:df Sampling time: sy
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
fof | 67.0]1275% J,o w4 T ‘*-
02 2, (|26l 7,40 — 7
ol lpl [ 12617 2k — Z
o9 |7, |1 5 7. 20 — al
Sample appearance: __L2ZAN Lock: A P
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin:

6" Locking Cap:

9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:




DOULOE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: é’/ 4

Client:__Ultramar
Site:___Beacon_ #720 Project No.:_94-720-01

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- E;

San Leandro, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? ¢NOY YES  time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? 0> YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO (qggj If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): - &
Well cover type: 8" UV 2" 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12% CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of Wellheadzgssembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Egquipment:
' 2" PVC bailer
4" PVYC bailer

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: i

2" disposable bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

a

0.1s6

Well Diameter: 4"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.65

Initial Measurement

Time: 2. |
Depth of well: 28 2%

Depth to water:i{7%. b

6" 8“

—

1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Recharge Measurement VO
Time:_ UYL calculated purge: a4 [
Depth to water: |3 .74

Actual purge:

2 ga

Start purge: y‘q‘? Sampling time:

258

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
ryy | Lo |15 U3] 7.2 T l
vyq | 67 | | 1537 | 721 —— 2
yso |72, | 153° | 707 —— S
Yo/ |72 | 1523 |, 1) — &
Sample appearance: cLek Lock: N D NE

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap: Lock~Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: / Ll 7




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: ép!/7

Site:__Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01

- &

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation:

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?,cgg YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? 0 E2 Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NOo ¥ES” If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK_____ 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI _Other_| 1" PO e
Ceneral condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent z6od”* TFair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer z; Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable pailer: ~L Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" >< an 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
-Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement 2 =
Time: \ . 5 & Time: 2 \57% Calculated purge: t 5 AN

Depth of~well: i 90 Depth to water: [t 73 Actual purge:__?___,_ggz
Depth to water:_ {1\ .

Start purge:_ 247 Sampling time:_ =\ 24

Time Temp. E.C. FH Turbidity volume

vy |27.3 [\ Hs| 743 |

04 o & (157 | 739 | — A
2vq ol o (w5t | 7.3 — 2
.07 |lp 7. |1tk @ | 7.29 _— o

Sample appearance: __déétaaaL_____ Lock: fL4?€4yA*““

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply)‘ Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: %,//é// /%—\/




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY : SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: & 7/ 99
Site:__ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- 7

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?ls YES time: hours
NO

Is there standing water in well box? Y Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? HO @ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): L
Well cover type: 8" UV 2" uv 12" EMCO gn" ”BK___
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNT 36" CNI other |27 fOME o
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (Eood> Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: ____ 2" disposable bailer __ ___Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailler ICentrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer:_><__ Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" >( a" 6" g"_____
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement 8 G
Time: 1} % © _ Time:_2 4 O calculated purge:_©' €A1
Depth of well:_L5.5| Depth to water:_17Z.%0 Actual purg’e:_‘Z_.‘_fl;_gOU
Depth to water:_{12.05% ,
start purge:__): 3 Sampling time:_Z ™ tl/
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
123 | 7.% | 13977 7 3 \
. L4 _"-_—_-—_-——h
1237 | b7 T V372] 5 3L %
VIV | 1. P 1%ple | 727 | — 2
_ . , N
1236 | b7 | 120|723 | __— -
Sample appearance: C L2 AN Lock: Ats C i
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Ncte condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Deolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature:




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPL,ING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: Lo /‘7;7

Client: Ultramar

Site:_ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: M- X

San Ieandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? NQ> YES time: __ hours
Is there standing water in well box? MG’ YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO (@ If no, see remarks
Y@ If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO
Height of well casing riser (in inches) >
Well cover type: 8" UV___ a2n 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI & 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: ___ 2" disposable bailer _____ Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVYC bailer __jL_Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer:_ X Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X 4n 6" an__
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement E? )
Time: L . 1 ¥ Time: pi?d7 _ calculated purge: fﬁq
Depth of well:__27.9 | Depth to water: | 4. /1 Actual purq&_x_atga\
Depth to water:_|L ., D &
Start purge: 7 Sampling time: Yy
Time Temp. E.C. -pH Turbidity Volume
5y @701 | 1237 ] 736 T \
21 7.0 11221 | 7.3] — 2.
. — —
433 |7, 2| 1325]|72% 3
uzy o 7% | (2171722 —— ¢
Sample appearance: ¢ Lz AN Lock: atfy@4p¢u~%ﬁ
\
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply)' Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: /7%,(// %é_/




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY : SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: ‘e /7
Site: _ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW~ ‘7

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time:___  hours
Is there standing water in well box? _YES Above TOC Below TOC
' If no, see remarks

Is top of casing cut level?

Is well cap sealed and locked? ' NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): -
Well cover type: 8" UV 12% UV 12" EMCO 8; BK
12" BK_____ 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other_I 27 POME <52
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (G8og Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: _ 2" disposable bailer ______ _Submersible pump

2% PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailler Z Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: 2§ Teflon baller:

Well Diameter: 2"_ . 4n ﬁ 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
‘Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement EZZ.
Time: 7 ' Z.{ Time: S~ 2 7 Calculated purge: _c :455@!

Depth of well: 2.4 . &7 Depth to water: 12,03 Actual purge:g.Z.[ %’l /

Depth to water: | Z. 2|

Start purge:_ SO/ Sampling time: Szl
Time Temp. | E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
(65| b, 71183 7,34 T \
C/O & | U7 | 7.28] — <
. : -
/Y |ple® (M2 | 722 — =
S8 loballbe |7.18] — v
Sample appearance: c L Lock: a &J{’D«'ﬁ"{:\%—’j
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply)' Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: 7&4{/ / &/e/f




ENCLOSURE B

Cumulative Ground Water Level Data and Analytical
Results previously Reported by El Dorado Environmental




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #72¢
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

Reference :
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
well Date {top of casing) Ground Water* Elevation® Depth Comments
MW.1 03/30/92 3310 13.58 19.52 _—
07/01/92 14.80 18.30 —
09/30/92 [6.12 16.98 —_
11/19/92 16.34 16,76 27.76
02/03/93 12.61 20.49 27.72
05723193 13.12 19.98 27.70
09722/93 14,13 13.92 27.73
12/21/93 14.36 18.74 27.70
03/18/54 13.64 19.46 21.67
06/15/94 14.30 18.30 17.69
09/14/94 15.13 17.92 27.66
12/19/94 [3.79 19.31 27.70
12/21/93 13.86 19.24 —
03/07/93 12.74 20.36 29,5t
06/08/93 12.95 2013 29.54
0922/95 13.54 19,16 29.34
12/27/95 13.57 19.53 29.92
03726/96 12.13 2097 29.90
06/13/96 13.10 20.00 17.02
09%/10/96 14.08 . 19.02 [7.03
12/05/96 13.41 19.69 17.05
03/10/97 12.70 20.40 17.04
0612497 13.68 19.42 17.04
Q8/19/97 14.31 i3.79 17.01
[2/13/97 13.19 19.91 [7.01
MW-2 03/30/92 32.80 13.32 19.48 —
07/01/92 14,42 13.38 —
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 —
11/19/92 15.99 16.81 24,56
(02/03/93 12.31 12049 23.37
035725/93 12.97 19.23 2531
09/22/93 14,32 18.48 23.34
12/21/93 14.52 18.28 2331
03/18/94 [3.45 i9.35 2349
06/15/94 14.07 13.73 25.50
09/14/94 14.96 17.84 25.50
12/19/94 13.64 19.16 25.52
12721495 13.71 19.09 —_
03/07/95 12.54 20.26 25.87
06/08/95 12.31 19.99 25.86
09/22/95 13.86 19.14 25.80
12/27/95 13.42 19.38 25.33
03/26/96 12.05 20.75 25.83
06/13/96 ' 12.7% 20.01 26.39
09/10/96 13.73 19,07 26.43
12/05/96 13.29 19.51 26.43
03/10/97 12,42 2038 25.48
06/12/97 13.18 19.62 26.50
08/19/97 13.94 18.86 26.52
12/13/97 12.91 19.89 . 19.02
NOTES: 1 mmmmmmmmnunmkammmmwamm

Elevation refersncad 1o mean sen level, :
Measurement from top of casing (o bottom of wail,
Mot massurad

Wal pavad tver.
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TABLE |
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
. 1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Vleasurements in feet)

Not measured.
Well paved avar.

Reference .
Maonitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Dats (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW.3 03/30/92 32.30 12,96 19.34 —_
07/01/92 14.00 13.30 —
09/30/92 15.36 16.94 —
11/19/92 15.57 16.73 2445
02/03/93 11.96 20.34 24.54
05/25/93 14.12 13.18 24.50
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24.50
12/21/93 14.12 13.18 24,50
03/18/94 13.04 19.26 2457
06/15/94 13.65 18.65 1
09/14/94 14.54 17.76 24.59
12/19/94 13.28 19.02 24.71
1221793 13.30 19.00 —
03/07/95 1226 20.04 26.03
06/08/95 12.42 19.88 26.02
09/22/95 13.25 19.05 26.00
12727193 13.04 19.26 26.00
03/26/96 11.62 20.68 26.01
06/13/96 12.61 19.69 2845
09/10/96 13.49 18.81 28.42
12/05/96 13.07 19.23 28.42
03/10/97 12.23 2007 23.41
06/12/97 12.94 19.36 28.44
08/19/97 12.35 1945 28,45
12/13/97 12.45 19.835 28.43
MW-4 03/30/92 32.90 : 13.60 19.30 -
07/01/92 1572 17.18 —
09/30/92 16.04 16.86 —_
11/19/92 16.21 16.69 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.38
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.90
12/21/93 14.75 13.15 26,90
03/18/94 13.68 19.22 27.24
06/15/94 14.37 18.53 28.54
0%/14/9%4 15.23 17.67 2723
12/19/94 13.93 18.97 2861
12/21/95 13.99 18.91 —_—
03/07/93 12.88 20.04 28.64
06/08/95 1310 19.30 28.68
09722/93% 13.98 13.92 28.71
1272795 13.74 19.16 28.7t
03/26/96 12.30 20.50 23.70
06/13/96 13.18 19.72 27.86
09/10/96 14.22 18.68 27.40
12/05/96 13.63 19.25 27.40
Q3/10:97 12.79 20.11 27.42
06/12/97 13.51 19.39 2740
08/19/97 ) 1429 13.61 27.40
12/13/97 13.43 19.47 - 27.43
NOTES: 1 = wmmmmmmmmmmmmdwm
2 a  Elevation referenced 10 mean 3ea level,
Welt Depth = Msasurement from log of casing o bcmolwﬂl




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
- 1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

— - — —
Reference :
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well (top of casing)’ Ground Water! Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-5 03/30/92 2.7 13.48 1922 —_
07/01/92 14.58 13.12 —
09/30/92 15.82 16.88 —_—
11/19/92 16.00 16.70 27.56
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 ' 27.61
05/25/93 13.01 19.69 27.61
09/22/93 14.37 1833 27.64
12/21/93 14.58 18.12 2101
03/18/94 13.53 19.17 28.70
06/15/94 14.18 18.52 28.74
09/14/94 15.07 17.63 28.70
{2/19/94 13.74 18.96 28.76
12/21/93 [3.84 18.85 —
03/07/95 12.73 19.97 28.88
06/03/93 12.99 19.71 28.87
09/22/95 13.83 13.87 28.85
12727795 13.59 19.1¢ 23.33
03/26/%96 12.20 20.50 28.84
06/13/96 12.98 15,72 28.34
09/10496 13.56 18.74 28.87
12/05/96 ' 13.36 19.34 28.87
03/10/97 12.74 19.96 28.86
06/12/97 13.06 19.64 28.83
08/19/97 14.21 18.49 28.82
12/13/97 13.51 19.19 28.85
MW-§ ’ 03730192 30.40 12.62 17.78 —.
Q7/01/92 12.70 17.70 -_
09/30/92 13.40 17.00 —_
11/19/92 13.59 16.81 15.10
02/03/93 [2.43 17.97 15.01
05/25/93 —_ — - *
10/11/93 12.82 17.58 15.10
1221/93 13.06 17.34 15.10
(03/18/94 12.16 18.24 15.16
06/15/94 12.5% 17.81 15.17
0%/14/94 12.86 17.54 14.97
12119194 12.48 17.92 15.19
1221/95 11.51 18.79 —
03/07/95 12,37 18.03 14.98
06/08/93 11.14 19.26 15.00
09/22/95 12.44 17.96 15.00
12727195 12.21 18.19 14.98
03726/96 12.26 18.14 1497
06/13/96 12.55 17.85 14.98
09/10/96 [2.31 18.09 15.01
[2/05/96 12.22 18.18 15.00
03/10/97 12,19 13.21 15,01
06/12/97 12,28 18.12 14.97
08/19%/97 12.30 13.10 14.98
12/13/97 11.93 18.47 - 14.93
NOTES: 1 Measuramant and rafersnca sievation Laken from notchumark on top north side of wail casing.

Elavation referenced to mean 188 level,
Maasurement from lop al casing to battom af well,
Not measured.

Well pavad aver.
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

{Measurements in feet)

Nat meassured.

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-7 03/30/92 3120 12.34 18.36 _—
07/01/92 15.54 15.66 —_—
09/30/92 14.64 16.56 -_
11/19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
02/63/93 11.36 19.84 25.02
05/25/93 — — - .
09/22/93 13.18 13.02 25.01
12/21/93 13.42 17.78 25.02
03/18/94 12.36 18.84 2513
06/13/94 13.0t 18.19 25.21
09/14/94 13.38 17.32 25.13
12/19/94 1261 18.59 2523
12721793 12.38 18.82 -_—
03/07/95 11.56 19.64 2522
06/08/95 11.82 19.38 2520
09722193 12.57 13.53 25.23
12/27/95 12.34 18.86 2523
03/26/96 11.03 20.17 2521
06/13/96 11.76 19.44 25.20
09/10/96 12.71 13.49 24.56
12/05/96 12.32 18.58 24.56
03/10/97 iL.38 19.82 24.53
06/12/97 12.28 18.92 24.52
08/19/97 12.92 18.28 24.52
12/13/57 11.69 19.51 24.50
MW-8 03/30/92 T 3380 14.66 19.14 —_
07/01/92 15.74 18.06 -
09/30/92 17.00 16.80 —
11/19/92 17.01 18.79 2973
02/03/93 13.83 19.97 29.88
05725193 13.01 20.79 29.35
09/22/93 15.81 17.99 24,52
12721/93 16,05 17.75 29.86
03/18/94 14.62 19.18 29.87
06/15/94 15.29 18.51 30.07
09/14/94 16.22 17.58 29.87
12/19/94 14.81 13.99 30.03
12721795 14.39 13.91 -
03/07/95 1375 20.05 29.94
06/08/95 13.98 19.82 29.93
09/22/93 14.92 18.88 2995
12/27/95 14,61 19.19 2992
03726/%6 13.09 20.71 29.73
06/13/96 13.81 19.99 27.92
09/10/96 14.30 19.00 27.93
12/03/96 14.03 [9.75 27.96
03/10/97 13.40 2040 27.98
06/12/97 14.31 19.49 27.95
03/19/97 13.35 19.95 27.94
12/13/97 [3.92 15.83 27.93
NOTES: 1 2 Measuramant and refersnce alavation taken from notchimack on tap north side of wall casing.
2 = Elevation referanced o mean sea lavel.
Well Depth = Measursment from lop of casing to battam of weil.

Wall paved aver.




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feet)

— — —=_4—=1

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth o Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water! Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-9 12/21/95 32.56 13.76 . 18.30 —
03/07/95 12.79 19.77 24.71
06/08/935 1296 19.60 2470
09/22/95 13.73 18.83 24.72
12727935 13.53 19.03 24.71
(3/26/96 12.27 20.29 24.70
06/13/96 12.84 19.72 24.53
09/10/96 13.49 19.07 24.58
12/05/96 13.13 19.38 24.60
03/10/97 ) 12,23 20.31 24.66
08/12/97 12.70 19.86 24.66
08/19/97 17.89 14.67 24.68
[2/13/97 13.79 1677 24.63

Measuramant and reference stevation taken from notchimank an tap norh Jide of weil casing,
Elevation relersncad to maan sea level, :
Maasuremant from top of tasing 1o bottom of wedl,

Not measured.

Well paved ovar.
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GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

r Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Weil Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
“_ I S— M
MW-1 03/30/92 27,000 630 530 540 1,900
07/Q8/92 55,000 840 1,000 830 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 95 120 470
11/1%/92 1,300 11 30 87
02/03/93 53,000 750 560 950 5,700
05/25/93 9,400 200 86 470 1,500
09/22/93 41,000 1,000 510 850 1,100
12/21/93 41,000 1,000 490 2,700 13,000
03/18/94 9,300 320 160 830 2,900
Q6/15/94 8,000 310 80 990 2,300
09/14/94 3,600 3l 350 630
12/19/94 17,000 350 150 1,500 5,200
03/07/95 12,000 61 1,200 3,200
06/08/95 6,300 8.0 360 860
09/22/93 12,000 55 1,500 2,500
12727195 3,900 13 480 870
03726/96 6,400 4.9 560 600
06/13/96 5,600 <50 39 1,100 1,700
09/10/96 16,000 <30 35 1,500 2,700
12/05/96 6,400 <25 1 570 930
03/10/97 15,000 <30 <350 1,400 1,500
0&/12/97 16,000 <100 34 1,100 1,700
08/19/97 17,000 <100 14 1,300 2,200
12/13/97 5,800 <100 35 360 470
MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700 940 3,300
01/01/92 130,000 3,500 2,900 1,900 7,500
09/30/92 24,000 890 350 500 1,700
11/19/92 32,000 1,500 1,700 870 3,400
02/03/93 64,000 1,900 2,200 860 4,100
05/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5,900
09722/93 3,000 640 150 270 2,000
12/21/93 18,000 1,500 410 1,300 5,000
03/18/94 14,000 1,600 790 1,100 3,700
06/15/94 13,000 1,600 380 1,200 4,100
09/14/94 20,000 1,600 360 1,800 6,400
12/19/94 19,000 1,700 750 1,600 5,800
03/07/9% 17,000 1,900 980 1,300 5,100
06/08/95 15,000 2,100 740 1,500 4,900
09/22/95 12,000 840 170 1,100 3,400
12/27/95 15,000 1,100 340 1,400 5.100
03/26/96 11,0600 930 320 970 3,000
06/13/96 11,000 1,200 1,800 1,400 1,500 4,500
09/10/96 19,000 1,100 [,600 600 1,600 3,000
12/05/96 12,000 180 850 180 1,000 2,300
03/10/97 6,800 6% 430 95 590 1,800
06112497 20,000 1¢0 610 140 1,500 4,300
08/19/97 3,600 <100 230 10 250 250
12/13/97 §.300 73 370 150 430 1,600
NOTES: < Below indicated detection fimit,
MND Reported as “nondatect” by pravious consuitant.

Mot samplad.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
) 1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbong
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene " Ethyk Total
benzene Xylenes
e — e —’_
MW.3 03730192 21,000 560 30 630 930
07/01/92 13,000 150 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,500 53 2.5 34 96
11/19/92 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/03/93 23,000 220 40 430 740
0523/93 2,900 120 26 370 520
09/22/93 10,000 370 71 320 640
12/21/93 7,800 130 835 430 330
03/18/94 3,100 22 I.3 78 4]
06/15/94 1,700 8.6 1.4 22 15
09/14/94 1,400 38 <l.3 13 18
12/19/94 3,800 70 1.7 140 110
03/07/93 2,200 9.4 ! <1.3 30 21
06/08/95 1,700 38 <3 23 14
09722/95 1,200 <] <L.3 1.3 <1}
12727/95 1,300 24 <l.3 33 36
Q3726/96 1,200 4,3 <l.3 42 240
06/13/%6 1,300 . 28 5.1 <0.50 21 6.5
09/10/96 310 <30 1.4 4.3 1.6 2.1
12/05/96 590 <3.0 <0.30 j2 0.79 0.52
03/10/97 650 <5.0 0.73 38 2.4 1.6
06/12/97 7o <5.0 (.50 35 2.9 38
08/19/97 1,400 13 22 0.58 1 34
12/13/97 310 <5.0 0.96 <0.50 0.54 1.3
MW 03/30/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,500
07/01/92 95,000 6,900 2,200. 70 330
09/30/92 58,000 7,100 1,500 650 2,700
11/19/92 33,000 5,500 840 460 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,400
035/25/93 63,000 16,000 6,600 1,700 3.100
09/22/93 23,000 6,900 940 150 3,000
12/21/93 28,000 6,900 1,900 1,100 5,500
03/18/94 58,000 17,000 6,300 2,500 10,000
06/15/94 59,000 20,000 4,900 2,500 9,100
09/14/94 73,000 22,000 6,300 2,700 10,0600
12/15/94 67,000 20,000 8,300 2,300 9,100
03/07/95 57,000 19,000 7,500 2,200 3,700
06/08/95 41,000 17,000 6,300 2,700 9,000
09/22/95 37,000 12,000 2,200 1,400 3,500
1227193 39,000 12,000 6,000 1,800 5,800
03/26/96 31,000 9,600 3,700 2,300 6,200
06/13/96 240 89 64 0.93 1.8 2.7
09/10/96 91,000 2,900 13,000 20,000 3,200 16,000
12/05/96 16,000 1,200 3,700 3,100 580 2,300
0371097 630 530 91 <050 <0.30 0.80
06/12/97 356,000 1,100 4,600 5,300 1,200 3,500
08/19/97 12,000 390 420 83 61 520
12/13/97 4 800 360 560 740 130 1,100
NOTES: < = Bulow indicated datection limit.
ND = Reported as “nondelact™ by pravious consultant.

N3 a MNat sampled.




GROUND WATE

TABLE 2

R ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in micrograms per Liter)

Mot sampled.

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
well Callected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-5 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 930 390 1.100
07/01/52 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
09/30/92 32,000 1,800 730 370 1,700
1171992 7,300 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3000 780 3,200
05/23/93- 57,000 7.900 4,700 1,900 7,800
09/22/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,800
12/21/93 23,000 3,600 1,200 970 3,600
03/18/94 47,000 8,200 5,000 1,400 6,100
06/15/94 28,000 7,900 4,000 1,200 5,200
09/14/94 32,000 8,000 5,100 1,400 5,600
12/19/94 29,000 7,000 3,400 1,200 3,200
03/07/93 36,000 9,300 5,800 1,800 7,800
06/08/95 33,000 7,700 3,300 1,500 6,200
09/22/95 39,000 9,500 3,800 1,500 7,000
12727/95 42,000 9,700 5,000 2,200 3,300
03/26/96 37,000 9,300 4,900 2,300 8,800
06/13/96 13,000 1,400 5,500 2,200 1,500 5,300
09/10/96 22,000 860 3,600 1,400 1,100 3,500
12/05/96 24,000 630 5,100 2,500 1,400 4,700
G3/10/97 28,000 760 6,800 2,700 1,300 5,700
06/12/97 49,000 700 7,500 3,200 2,300 9,200
08/19/97 24,000 1,600 4,700 990 1,400 4,500
12/13/97 18,000 360 2,700 760 630 4,200
MW-§ 03/30/92 73 2.1 1.t ND 0.6
07/01/92 ND ND ND . ND ND
09/30/92 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.58
11719792 98 £3 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.5 <).5 <0.5
03/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
10/11/93 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/21/93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <30 Q.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/94 <350 <).5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
03/07/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/08/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09722/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03726/%6 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06713196 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/10/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/96 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
03/10/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
06/12/97 <30 <3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
08/19/97 <50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/13/97 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
NOTES: < a Below indicated detection limit
ND a Reported as “nondetact” by pravious consuitant.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

— —
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Welt Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Tolucne Ethyl- Total
benzene Kylenes
MW-7 03/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/92 NB ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/719/92 <50 Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/23/93 NS NS NS NS NS
09/22/93 <30 0.51 0.82 <0.5 0.81
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
03/18/94 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5
06/15/94 <30 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.3
09/14/94 <30 <05 <Q.5 <0,5 <(.3
12/19/94 <50 <Q.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
03/07/95 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/03/95 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/95 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 (1,50 <0.50
03/26/9 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50
06/13/96 <30 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/10/96 <30 <3.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
12/05/96 <30 <5.0 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50
03/07/97 <50 <5.0 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30
06/12/97 <50 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/19/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <050
12/13/97 <30 <35.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 380 970 1,900
047/01/92 72,000 1,800 550 520 2,200
09/30/92 12,000 630 140 [40 560
11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/91 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
05725793 7,400 580 160 170 430
09/22/93 2,400 490 43 37 140
12/21/93 1,400 240 1.3 <25 32
03/18/94 8,600 1,600 630 470 1,500
06/15/94 4,300 930 380 260 1,200
09/14/94 6,600 1,200 280 330 1100
12/19/94 3,400 1,800 390 500 2,000
03/Q7/95 7,400 1,400 370 440 2,000
06/08/95 6,000 7%0 220 290 1,400
09/22/95 4,100 750 93 230 860
12727/95 5,400 860 140 350 1,400
03726/96 1,700 180 27 100 370
06/11/96 2,400 42 500 67 220 850
09/10/96 7.000 <50 1,300 1400 410 1,600
12/03/96 6,300 <30 1,106 78 410 1,600
03/07/%7 6,300 <130 840 &7 130 1,500
06/12/97 7,500 <30 1,000 79 390 1,400
08/19/97 1,100 <20 170 14 38 220
12/13/97 4,100 24 300 2% 190 360
MOTES: - Below indicated detection limiL
NO Rapartad as "nondstect” by pravious consultant,

Not samplad.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasaline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Kylenes
MW-9 12/20/94 16,000 2,500 1,400 490 2,300
03/07/95 3,200 1,600 250 320 520
(06/08/95 4,900 1,600 98 300 200
09/22/95 4,000 1,100 82 150 200
[2727/93 2,800 260 100 200 250
03726/96 1,600 380 44 %6 110
06/13/96 [,800 750 540 71 140 180
(9/10/96 2,400 810 360 il 190 2o
12/03/96 3,500 960 2,100 420 380 720
03/07/97 4,200 720 1,300 170 260 440
06/12/97 11,000 1,000 2,500 490 560 1,300
08/19/97 42,000 <1,000 7,700 3,500 2,000 8,300
12/1397 13,000 710 1,300 280 960 3,100
NQTES: < = Balow indicated detection limit
] = Reparted as "nondetect” by previous consultant.

NS =z Mgt sampled,




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page1of 3
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) (Feet)
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.39 {eet
June 23, 1987 ‘ 14.79 15.10
July 06, 1987 14.93 14.96
August 08, 1987 14.22 15.67
Novembar 04, 1987 15.74 14,18
February 02, 1988 13.99 15.80
May 02, 1988 14.99 ' 14.90
Navamber 21, 1388 13.03 18.86
February 14, 1389 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1989 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54
November 08, 1989 16,48 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.58 ) 14.31
May 18, 19390 16.40 _ 13.449
Septambar 15, 1930 16.83 13.06
Navembar 26, 1990 17.18 12.73
February 07, 1991 16.43 13.46
May 14, 1991 14,93 14.36
August 16, 1991 18.35 13.54
Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-1: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 feet
Decambar 24, 1991 1720 . 15.90
March 30, 1992 13.58 | 19.52
Groundwatar Monitoring Well MW-2: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 laat
June 23, 1987 14.51 ' 15.06




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page2of §
Depth to Groundwatar
Groundwater Elavation
Dats Sampled (Feeat) (Foet)
July 08, 1987 14.63 14.94
August 06, 1987 14.95 14.62
November 04, 1987 1545 1412
February 02, 1988 13.74 15.83
May 02, 1988 14.63 14.94
Novembar 21, 1988 12.99 16,58
February 14, 1983 i5.66 13.91
May 02, 1988 14.58 15.01
August 10, 13989 16.22 13.35
November 08, 1989 16.19 13.28
Fabruary 20, 1990 15.34 14.23
May 18, 1930 18.20 13.37
Septambar 15, 1990 16.42 13.05
Navamber 26, 1890 16.83 12.74
February 07, 1991 16.13 13.44
May 14, 1991 14.82 14.95
August 18, 1991 16.00 13.57
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.80 fest
Dacembar 24, 1991 16.90 | 15.90
March 30, 1992 13.32 19.48
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 feat
June 23, 1387 14.13 15.00
July 08, 1987 14.24 14.89
August 06, 1987 14.52 14.61
Movember 04, 19887 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1988 13.37 15.76




TABLE

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page lof S
Depth to Groundwatar
Groundwater . Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) . (Feet)
May 02, 1988 1422 14.91
November 21, 1988 13.01 16.12
February 14, 1989 15.22 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.18 14.97
August 10, 1983 15.81 13.52
Novembar 08, 1989 15.75 13.38
February 20, 1990 14.95 , 14.18
May 18, 1930 15.79 13.34
Septembar 15, 1880 16.07 13.06
Navember 25, 1990 16.36 12.77
February 07, 1997 15.74 13.39
May 14, 1991 14.19 14.94
August 16, 1991 15.55 ' 13.58
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: New Elavation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feat
Dacambear 24, 1991 16.40 15.90
March 30, 1992 12.96 18.34
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 feet
June 23, 1987 14.77 14.95
July 08, 1387 14.91 14.81
August 08, 1987 15.19 ) 14.53
Nevembar 04, 1987 15.72 ’ . 14.00
Fabruary 02, 1088 14.03 15.69
May 02, 1988 14.89 . 14.83
Novembaear 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 ' 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1389 14.75 | 14.97




TAB LE1

- GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 4 of §
Depth to Groundwatar
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) g (Feet)
August 10, 1989 16.30 13.42
November 08, 1989 16.29 13.43
Fabruary 20, 1990 15.62 14.10
May 18, 1980 16.34 13.38
Saptember 15, 193¢ 16.79 12.93
Novembar 26, 1990 17.08 12.84
February 47, 1991 16.37 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.87 14.85
August 186, 1991 16.25 13.47
Groundwater Manitoring Weil MW-4: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 3290 fga:
December 24, 1991 17.10 1580
March 30, 1992 13.60 ‘ 19.30
Groundwatar Monitaring Weil MW-5: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.55 fest
Juns 23, 1987 14.83 14.92
July 08, 1987 14.79 14.76
August 08, 1987 15.07 14.48
Novembaer 04, 1987 15.81 13.94
Fabruary 02, 1988 13.84 15.M1
May 02, 1988 14.77 14.78
November 21, 1988 12.84 . 16.71
Fabruary 14, 1989 15.72 ' : 13.83
May 02, 1969 14.88 14.87
August 10, 1989 16.03 , 13.52
Navember 08, 1383 16.33 13.22
February 20, 1990 T 15.44 14.11




TABLE 1

' GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 5 of 5
Depth to Groundwatar
Groundwater Elavation

Data Sampled (Feet) ; {Feet)
May 18, 1990 16.22 13.33
September 15, 1930 16.6% 12.90
November 28, 1930 16.95 12.60
Fabruary Q7. 1991 168.20 13.35
May 14, 1691 14.72 1438
August 18, 1991 16.10 1345
Groundwater Monitorinﬁ Well MW-S: New Elevation of Tep of Casing = 3270 feet
Cecamber 24, 1991 16.92 15.78
March 30, 1992 13.48 : 19.22
Groundwater Monitaring Well MW-6: Elavation of Top of Casing = 20.40 feat
December 24, 1991 14.12 16.28
March 30, 1992 12.62 . 17.78
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 3120 feet
Decsmber 24, 1991 15.70 | 15.50
March 30, 1992 12.24 18.88
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 feet
December 24, 1931 18.00 15.80
March 30, 1992 14.66 18.14
Notes: 1) All slavations surveyed to an arbitrary datum

2) Elavations and depths are given in faet :

3) Groundwatar Tachnolagy, Inc., made measurements until February 1989

4) Ou Pont Environmantal Services collected samples from Febriary 1989 through Eebruary 1991

5) Enviranmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc., mads measuremants haginning in May 1?91

_—___._—______—__.___—_——_———n_———_‘___—___.—_————-ﬁ




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 1 of 5
Ethyi- |

Well Data Benzene | Toluena | benzena | Xylenes TPH-G
Na. Sampled (pg/L) (pg/L) (part) {ug/L) {ug/L) | Comments
MW-1 | Apr. 18, 1987 2313 | 3,770 664.1 3331 | 17,278

June 23, 1987 | © 1,887 2,141 466.7 1652 | 26,027

July 06, 1987 778.2 943.7 133.2 4221 | 3938

Aug. 06, 1987 1,270 1,576 288.7 873.7 6,079

Nov. 04, 1987 1,700 | 4,000 720 2200 | 15,000

Feb. 02, 1988 1,500 1,700 230 740 { 14,000

May 02, 1988 3,500 700 4,900 2,700 | 33.000

Nov. 21, 1988 2,200 560 2,800 2,200 | 15,000

Fab. 14, 1989 1,700 1,700 340 1,500 | 12,000 | Cdor

May 02, 1983 1,500 2,400 510 2,400 |- 18,000 | Cdor, Slight Shean

Aug. 10, 1989 1,400 1,500 { - 3860 1,600 | 10,000 | Qdor

Nov. 08, 1989 920 47d 19Q 380 7.200 | Qdoer

Fab. 20, 1990 810 540 270 800 3,300

May 18, 1990 1,900 500 560 1,600 5,600

Sep. 15, 1990 320 110 150 520 5200 | Qdor

Nov. 28, 1390 370 59 150 a7o 3,000 | Odor

Feb. 07, 1981 750 570 480 1,800 | 14,000

May 14, 1991 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 | 41,000

Aug. 16, 1991 a10 210 150 480 4,000 | Odor

Dec. 24, 1931 530 95 310 580 11,000 | Maoderats Odar

Mar. 30, 1992 630 550 540 1,900 27,000 | Oder
MW-2 | Apr. 16, 1987 3.131 4,239 1067 | aso8| 17920

June 23, 1987 2,188 2,622 1,047 4699 | 49,354

July 06, 1987 1,575 1,729 457 1,702 8,676

Aug. 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2,882 | 14,376

‘Nov, 04, 1587 2,200 4,100 900 3,500 | 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 2 0f 5

Wall Ethyl-
No. Date Benzene | Toluena | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G :

Sampled (Ha/L) (pg/L} (ug/l} (pgil) (pa/L) | Comments
MwW-2 Feb, 02, 1938 6,200 6,500 1,000 4,000 54,000

May 02, 1988 6,800 1,300 7,100 5,400 53,000

Nov. 21, 1988 - - - - - | Frea praduct

Feb, 14, 1988 5,900 4,300 1,100 5,200 48,000 | Film of free product

May 02, 1988 8,100 8,800 2,100 16,000 | 111,000 | Qdor, sheen

Aug. 10, 1989 4,200 2,900 1,000 5,800 39,000 | Qder, shaen

Nov. 08, 1989 3,700 1,500 740 2,200 45,000 | Odor, heavy shasn

Fab. 20, 1990 5,000 8,200 1.600Q 11,000 60,000

May 18, 1980 6.200 1,900 1,300 610 | 19,000

Sep. 15, 1990 1,400 820 880 3,000 27,000 | Qdor, shean

Nov, 28, 1990 1,100 880 700 3,800 28,000 | QOdor, sheen

Faeb. 07, 1931 2,100 1,800 1,300 6,200 63,000.| Odor, sheen

May 14, 1891 2,200 2,700 1,100 5,900 100,000 | Maderate odar

- Slight sheen

Aug. 16, 1991 1800 850 250 3s8C0 32,000 | Slight odor, sheen

Dec. 24, 15N 1,100 550 750 2,700 30,000 1 Qdor, shean

Mar. 30, 1992 2,300 1,700 940 3,300 52,000 | Qdor, sheen

— e

MW-3 Apr. 16, 1987 1,371 2,438 4723 2,817 9,967

Juna 23, 1987 646.2 8229 320.8 1,280 16,824

July 06, 1987 3403 384.2 118.5 420.2 3,395

Aug. 08, 1987 441.9 436.3 118.2 4173 3,107

Nov, 04, 19687 320 280 74 250 2,800

Feb, 02, 1988 2,200 2,300 500 2,300. 44,000

May 02, 1988 1,600 450 840 1,700 14,000

Nav. 21, 1988 1,200 220 560 81Q 8,100

Feb. 14, 1389 1,500 220 229 500 5,500 | Qdor




TABLE 2

) SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 3 of 5
Ethyi-
Wall Date Benzena | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G .
No. Sampled (Hg/L} {ugrt) {Rg/L) (pg/L} (Hg/L) | Comments
Aug. 10, 1989 750 14 190 210 2,700 | Cdor
Nov, 08, 1989 370 90 NO 58 . 2,400 | Odor
Feb. 20, 1990 1,200 810 77 460 3,700
May 18, 1990 980 no [ 330 250 | 2,300
Sep. 15, 1980 240 36 150 230 4,700 | QOdor
Nov. 26, 1980 170 B.4 g8 120 1,400 | Qdor
Feb. 07, 1991 220 20 120 230 2,900
May 14, 1991 370 39 220 B2a 15,000
Aug. 16, 1391 480 50 380 680 7,200 | Slight Oder
Dec. 24, 1931 150 20 100 140 4,300 | Slight Odar
Mar, 30, 1992 560 | 50 630 3980 21,000 | Odor
MW4 Apr. 18, 1887 " 5,888 3,797 893.9 4,106 18,309
Juna 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 850.0 3,254 31,429
July 06, 1987 2,710 1,247 308.2 1,312 8,117
Aug. 06, 1987 |. 3,982 1,588 4479 1,671 10,464
Nov. 04, 1987 9,500 17,000 2,800 11,000 55,000
Feb, 02, 1988 11,000 7.400 1,400 6,200 47,000
May 02, 1988 9,200 1,300 " 8,100 6,400 58,000
Nov. 21, 1388 5,700 1,600 3,100 7,60C 48,000
Fab. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 900 3,800 29,000 | Odor & sheen
May 02, 1989 4,800 5,600 1.8C0 8,800 63,000 | Qder, slight shaen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 §,600 1,800 | 12,000 67,000 | Odor, slight sheen
MNav, 08, 1989 11,000 3,200 ' 1,100 4,400 71,000 | Cdar, slight sheen
Feb. 20, 1990 8,100 4,500 930 3.500 19,000
.May 18, 1820 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 | 100,000
Saep. 15, 1990 4,200 1.200 740 3,000 38,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of 5
Ethyl-

Well Dats Benzene | Toluene | benzena | Xylenes TPH-G .
No. Sampled (pg/l) {pg/l) (ug/l) {pg/L) {pg/l) | Commants
MW-4 Nov. 26, 1990 2,800 650 810 2,600 19,000 | Qdor

Feb. 07, 1991 4,600 1,100 1,600 4,600 41,000 { Oder, shean

May 14, 1991 7.300 830 3,800 3,600 100,00¢ | Slight ader, sheen

Aug. 16, 1991 8,000 2,500 1,100 4,000 45,000 { Strang cdor, sheen

Dac. 24, 1991 6,000 1,200 1,100 3,700 79,000 | Qdor, sheen

Mar. 20, 1962 | 8,000 4400 | 730 | 2500 | 76,000 Oder, shean
MW-5 Apr. 16 1987 2267 921.2 3277 | 4536 17,733

June 23, 1987 2,239 516.8 953.9 1.587 19,555

July 06, 1987 1,335 313.7 799.2 §23.9 5,631

Aug. 06, 1987 1,890 gg12| 5768 93.4 6,450

Nov. 04, 1987 1,300 500 270 640 4,600

Feb. 02, 1988 3,100 1,500 550 1,400 | 24,000

May 02, 1988 4,400 430 1,200 1,500 17,000

Nov. 21, 1988 5,600 590 870 2200 | 19,000

Feb. 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,300 13,000 | Odor

May 02, 1989 2,900 1,500 §90 3200 | 24,000 | Odor, slight sheen

Aug. 10, 1989 6,700 2,300 860 4700 | 38,000 | Odar, slight shaan

Nov. 08, 1389 5,300 860 460 600 | 30,000 | Qdor

Fab. 20, 1990 1,700 220 120 370 3,400

May 18, 1990 18,000 2,000 1,500 5600 | 24,000

Sep. 15, 1990 2,600 2,200 1,000 4,500 42,0006 | Odor, sheen

Nov. 28, 1990 1,900 280 260 800 8.500 | Odar, sheen




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2) Qdor refars to patroleum hydrocarbon cdor
3) Al results are presented in parts per biilion
4} Groundwater Tachnology, Inc., collected samples prior to February 1989
5) Du Pont Environmental Services coilected samples from February 1989 through February

1991

Page 5of 5
Ethyl- | .
Well Data Benzena | Toluens | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled {pg/L) {pg/L) (pgfl) {1g/t) (ug/L} | Comments
Feb, 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 510 2,700 24,000 | Odor
May 14, 1831 3,800 4,400 1,400 5,400 120,000 | Qder, shean
Aug. 16, 1981 4200 |  1.900 760 | 2900 | 29,000 | Moderate odar,
shean
Dac, 24, 1991 3,900 1,500 880 3,200 63,000 | Qdor, sheen
Mar, 30, 1992 2,800 3980 350 1,100 29,000 { Odor, sheen
MW-8 Dec. 24, 1991 ND NO ND ND 78
Mar. 30, 1992 2.1 1.1 ND 0.6 73 -
MW.7 Deac. 24, 19N ND ND NO ND NO
. 30, 1892 ND ND ND ND NO
MW-8 Dac. 24, 1991 1,700 2,400 1,200 8,100 81,000 | Odor, shean
Mar. 30, 1992 1,700 g8a 970 1,800 3,000 | Odor, shaen
—_ T
MNates: 1) TPH-G = Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as-gasalina

6) Environmental Geotechnical Consuitants, Inc. collected samples beginning in May 1931

7} NOD = Non Catect
8) See analytical rasults for detection limits (Appendix B)




ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Monitoring Analytical Results




Report Number : 14282

IFF Date: 07/16/99

ANALYTICAL ti1c

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 3
Rancha Cordova, CA 95670 '

Subject : @ Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800




IFF

Report Number :

14282

Date: 07/16/99
ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01
Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/99
Methaod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/99
Toluene 1.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 08/16/99
Ethylbenzene 230 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/99
Total Xylenes 110 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/98
TPH as Gasoline 5200 50 Lg/l M EPA 8015 06/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 118 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/16/99
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/89
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 21 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/29
Toluene 0.99 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Ethylbenzene 6.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 -06/17/99
Total Xylenes 10 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 6.1 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8020 06/17/99
TPH as Gasoline 690 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 84.8 % Recovery EPA 8020 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 115 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/17/99
\ ]
Approved By: Jgel Kiff i (

H

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




l FF Report Number : 14282
- Date: 07/16/99
ANALYTICAL 1ic :

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/99
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8020 . 06/17/99
Toluene 2.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Total Xylenes 0.66 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Methyi-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
TPH as Gasoline 630 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 94.6 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  76.1 % Recovery M EPASB01S 06/17/99
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/99

Methaod )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 210 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/24/99
Toluene 370 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/24/99
Ethylbenzene 350 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8020 06/24/99
Total Xylenes 2000 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/24/399
Methyl-t-butyl ether <20 20 ug/L EPA 80620 06/17/99
TPH as Gasoline 5800 500 ug/l M EPA 8015 06/24/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 107 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/17/99

g,.

\/p.(/(/u

Approved By: J 1 Kiff

-
—

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




Report Number: 14282

IFF Date: 07/16/99

' ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Metheod Analyzed
Benzene 220 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Toluene 8.9 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Ethylbenzene 240 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Total Xylenes 290 25 ug/iL EPA 8020 06/17/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <25 25 ug/L EPA 8020 (6/17/99
TPH as Gasoline 3200 250 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 08/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 107 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/17/99
Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/39
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8020 06/16/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/99
Methyl-t-buty! ether < 5.0 5.0 ug/lL EPA 8020 06/16/98
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/14/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 100 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/16/99
\/&L/{/(./( [/vm
Approved By: Joél Kiff i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




IFF

ANALYTICAL tLc

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Report Number :
Date: 07/16/99

14282

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/99
Method
Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8020 06/16/99
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8020 06/16/99
Total Xylenes < {.50 0.50 ug/l. _EPA 8020 06/16/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 (6/16/99
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/16/99
aaa-Triflucrctoluene (Gasaline Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/16/99
Sample : MW-8 Matrix ; Water
Sample Date :06/07/99
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 330 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Toluene 14 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Ethylbenzene 470 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Total Xytenes 880 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
TPH as Gasoline 7800 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorctoluene (8020 Surrogate) 109 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate) 114 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/17/99
\ /@'L/L/LI-U’VM
Approved By: Joe; Kiff i (

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—480b

!




Report Number : 14282

- IFF Date: 07/16/99

ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/07/99
Method
Measured Reporiing ) Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Toluene 0.86 G.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
Ethylbenzene : 9.7 0.50 ug/Ll EPA 8020 06/17/99
Total Xylenes 12 0.50 ug/l, EPA 8020 06/17/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/99
TPH as Gasoline 340 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrcgate) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/17/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 108 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/17/99

\/\,‘L/L,(, ((UK]

Approved By: Jg#l Kiff

720 QOlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




Uttramar Inc.

BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT e
{28 —HEF—
Beacon Station No. Sampler {Print Name) ¢ 0%187 4 Form h?l—o‘
; ANALYSES ~ 2 of
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WHITE: Return to Client with Report
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PINK: Originator Copy
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N

Ultramar Inc.

Attention:

BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
N4
4287 33—
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) Date Form No.
/- : ANALYSES 87979 | of 2
7 2.0 /a / Nans e,
Project No. Sampler (Signature)
Py 2 ? 4 'v%
D1 7LOD) { A p 8 > 7
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7“-944 /// /Cr:"-x//
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Report Number : 13757

’F F ' Date: 04/15/99

ANALYTICAL tLc

TE o oo oo T

)

Richard Munsch - APR 1861939 ..,
Jid L/

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. _ i
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 :
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

Subject : 1 Air Sample
Project Name . Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-97

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were foilowed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely, \

:W/La .

\_Jo | Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IF o " Report Number: 13757
- Date: 04/15/99
ANALYTICAL e ' |

Project N\ame: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-97

Sample : INFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :04/07/99
Methad )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.22 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/99
Toluene 0.078 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/99
Total Xylenes 0.060 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <0.10 0.10 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/99
TPH as Gasoline 17 50 Malar ppm M EPA 8015 04/08/99

% Recovery  EPA 8020 04/08/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 87.4
% Recovery M EPA 8013 04/08/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 90.4

Vil

Approved By: Jodl Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




AIR TOXICS LTD.

Methane by Modified ASTM D-1946

GC/FID
Field Lab File Sample Analyzed Ritution Det. Limit Amount
Sample I.D. Sample L.D. Name Date For Factor (ppmv) {ppmv}
INFLUENT AIR 9904128-01A 3040906 477199 Msthane 1.00 10 Not Detacted

Lab Blank 9904128-02A

.ﬁjﬁf%

Metba_rge

= éﬁ.ﬁ

10

Analysis Date: 4/9/99
Container Type: Tedlar Bag

COMMENTS: NA = Not Applicable

Not Detected




13757

KIFF ANALYTICAL SUBCONTRACT FORM

Please mail resulis to : Please fax to:
JOEL KIFF 530-297-4803
KIFF ANALYTICAL

720 OLIVE DRIVE, SUITE D
DAVIS, CA 95616 '

PROJECT NAME : Beacon 720
PROJECT NUMBER: D095-97

99041238

Subcontract Lab: Air Toxics
180 Blue Ravine Rd, Suite B
Folsom, CA 95630

985-1000

Account No. :

Sample Matrix Sampled Tests Due
,n/ INFLUENT AIR AR 04/07/99 Methane 04/14/99
Relinquished by : ’1/ de Date/Time: Q/ / % | /6/ 7’ Received bL'h W / '_(,0/ ”é 472/
Relinguished by : DatefTime: Received by: !
Relinquished by : Date/Time: Received by:

Custoady Seal intact? ¥ N None@emp.wwhﬂ/



Ultramar Inc. BEACdN

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT —
13157
Beacon Station No. Sampler {Print Name) D t} Form'No. /
ANALYSES “/7/9T of 7
’72-0 M(u \L.\« Mov;\e\,\,\ Y /
Project No. Sampler (Signature) ~J /« Vob
— \ @ 0o
Doas-97 o s || ||| sZe277 s
Project Location Affiliafion ) % 3 X S
. 2| |
o Leawdce CA Dﬁﬂm wa‘fmmw* ] e &\%\ 52 Ergcdad THAT
¥ L |\~ W .
|Sample No.Jidentification Date Time LabNo, iRl l= § 2 REMARKS
/4.,5/%# /fnr "/7/9‘7 06T -0 XX} IR | -0l
Reh Signaturel ﬂnhatlon) ;?te Time | Received by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
M 0%7 '
Relinguished by: (ﬁgggluremﬂmauon) Date | Time |Received by: {Signature/Afiiliation) ' Date | Time
[ —
Relinquished by: (SignalurefAﬂilia!ign) Date | Time Recf? by;,(Signature/Affiliation) 4 Time
Report To: . . Billto:  ULTAAMAR INC. ' '
' V\“/h” d Munscha 525 West Third Streel
Hanford, CAQ 230 C
y Allention: 4
%o 3% s

WHITE: Relurn to Client wilth Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy 32.4000 190




. : Report Number : 14228
IF Date: 06/18/99
' ANALYTICAL ¢ |

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. .
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 3 Alr Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : DQ95-971 e

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemnical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2238). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,

\_{\MDL @/1;

Jcﬁ; Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL c.c

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : DQ95-971

Report Number :
Date. 06/18/99

14228

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)

Approved By: J}?el Kiff

X

\ Y ]

Sample : effluent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :06/08/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
Toluene < (0.050 0.050 Moiar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA B020 06/09/99
"TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molarppm  MEPAS015  06/09/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) g7.2 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/09/99
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 06/09/99
Sample : Mid Air Matrix : Air
Sarnple Date :06/08/99
Methed '
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Moalar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99-
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EFA 8020 06/09/99
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 50 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 06/09/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery ~ EPA 8020 06/09/99
108 % Recovery M EPA 8013 06/09/99

Ee, .

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—48,.4)0




Report Number : 14228

l‘ ‘ Date: 06/18/99

ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : Influent Air Matrix ; Air
Sample Date :06/08/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EFA 8020 06/09/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 06/09/99
TPH as Gasoline < 5.0 5.0 Malar ppm M EPA 8015 06/09/99
aaa-Trifluorctoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/09/99

% Recovery M EPA 8015 06/09/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene {(Gasoline Surrogate) 110

\ LA/

Approved By: Joel Kiff l’: !

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29?480%
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